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WILLIAM F. WRAITH, SBN 185927 
WRAITH LAW 
16485 Laguna Canyon Rd., Suite 250 
Irvine, California 92618 
Tel: (949) 251-9977 
Fax: (949) 251-9978 
 
 
Attorneys for Plaintiff  
Environmental Research Center 
 
 
 
 

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA 
 

COUNTY OF ORANGE, CENTRAL JUSTICE CENTER 

 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL RESEARCH 
CENTER, a California non-profit 
corporation, 
 
  Plaintiffs, 
 
 vs. 
 
AYUSH HERBS, INC., individually and 
doing business as R-U-VED, and DOES 1-
25, Inclusive, 
 
  Defendants, 
 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Case: 30-2013-00635134-CU-MC-CJC 
  
 
NOTICE OF ENTRY OF JUDGMENT 
 
 
 
 

  

TO ALL PARTIES AND THEIR ATTORNEYS OF RECORD: 

 NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT judgment was entered in this action on September 

27, 2013 pursuant to the attached Stipulated Consent Judgment, signed by the Honorable Thierry 

Patrick Colaw.  

 
Dated: October 1, 2013 WRAITH LAW 

  
 By: ________________________________ 

WILLIAM F. WRAITH 
Attorney for Plaintiff Environmental Research 
Center 



1

2
3
4

5

6

7
8
9

l 0

I T

t2
13
l4

15

16

17

18
19

20

2 l

22
23

24
u
26
27
28

FILETJs u P ERroR fi?i 3l 8'-i$b'i tl-
cE t l iRnL  JUsT l cE  cENTER

WILLIAM F. WRATTJI, SBN 185927
WRAITHLATV
16485 Lagrma C.anyon Rd., Suite 250
Irvine, Cali forsi a. 926L8
TeI: (949) 2s1-9977
Fay; (949) 2sr-9978

Attornoys for Plaintiff
Euvirons€ntal Research Center

IvIALCOLI\{ C. WEISS (SBN 112476)
DrANA F. BTASON (SBN 247274)
HI.]NTON & WILLIAMS LLP
550 S. Ilope Steeg Suite 2000
Los Angefes, CA gb0Zt
TeL (213) 532-2130
Fax (213) 532-2020

Attomeys for Defendant
Arusb Hcrbs, Inc.

EIWIRONMENTAL RESEARCH
CEIqfE& a California non-profit
corporation,

Plaintifts.
vs.

AruSE HERBS, tr'IC., individually and
doine business as R-U-VED. and DOES 1-
25,Iiclusive,

sEP 27 7A13
Ar-Al'1 CAfiLSON. Clerk of the C

44'r-l

.SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF ORA}IGE-CENTRAI JUSTICE CENTER

Case No.: 30-2013-00635134-CU-MC-CIC

Judge: Thierry Patick Colaw

rfnss€€EEl SfTPITLATED coNsEr{T
JIJDGIVIENT; pn€f08@l ORDER

[Sealth & Safety Code $ 252495 et seq.l

Action Filed: March 4 2013
Trial Date: None Set

Defendants,

I. INTRODUCTION
l.l This Action arises or$ of the alleged violations of California's Safe Drinking

Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986, Califomia Health and Safety Code Seotion 25249.5
et seq. (also known as and herein aJbr referred to as '?roposition 65") rcgarding among other
tbings, tho following twenty-two prpducts (hcreinafter collectively the ''Covered Products" or
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"Covered Product'' to refer to a singlc product):

1) Ayush Herbs,Inc. Eleg Fem

2j Ayush Elerbs,Inc. Pippli

3) Ayush Herbs, lnc. Purush

4) Ayush Herbs, Inc. Livit 2

5) Ayush Herbs, Ing- Guggal-Lip

O Ayush Herbs,Inc. Thyre.M
"7) Ayush,llerbs, Inc- Bio Gyrnnema

8) Ayush Herbs, Inc. Flucornune

9) Ayush Herbs, Inc- CoCulprrmin Drink Mix

l0) Avush Herbs, lnc. Amla Plex

I l) Ayush Herbs, Inc. Ayush Face Pack

12) Ayush Herbs Inc. Bos Welya

l3)Ayush Herbs Inc, Rentone

14) Apsh Herbs Inc. Neem Plus

15) R-U-VED, Inc. For Health & Longeviry Psyllium Husk Powder

10 R-U-VED, Ino. Arnla PIus knrnune Support Enhanced Clhavanprash

. 17)Ayush Herbs Inc. R-U-VED,Inc, Intestone Intestinal Support

I B) Ayush Herbs Inc. R-U-VED, Inc. Gymnema Metabolic l3upport

19) Ayush Herbs Inc. R-U-\IED, Inc. Sitawari Women's Healtb Support

Z0)Ayrsh Herbs Inc. R-U-VED,Iac. Livtone Liver Support

21) Ayush Herbs Inc. R-U-VED,Irc. Fluconrune lmmune Support

22) Ayush Herbs Inc. R-U-VED, lnc. Meuroren Shess & Cognitive Support

1.2 PlaintiffEavispnm€ntal Research Center, fnc. ('ERC") js a California non-profit

corporation acting as a private enforcer of Proposition 65 that is dedicated to,, among other

causes, helping safeguard the public &om health hazards by rcducing the use and n:isusc of

bazardous and toxic chemicals, facilitating a safe environment for cotrsumers and enrployees,

and encouragrng corporate responsibiiity. ERC brings this Action in the public interest purzuant

a
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to Califomia Health and Safety Code Section 25249.7,
'1..3 Defendant Ayrsh Herbs, [nc. ("AYUSH") is a Washington Corporation. At all

relevant times for purposes of this Consent ludgrnent, AYUSH is allegerl to havc enrFloyed ten

or mo.re persons and is allegcd to bs a "pcrson in the course of doing bnsiiness". AYUSH

manufactures, distributes and/or sells the Covered Products.

1,4 ERC and AYUSII are hereinafter sometimes referred to individually as a '?arl5/"

or collectively as the "Parties."

1.5 On Octob er 21, 2011, pursuant to Caiifornia Health and Siafegr Uode Section

25249.7(dxl), ERCissuedaNotice ofViolations of Proposition 65 onthe CaliforniaAfiorney

Generai, otherpublic enl'orcers, and AYUSH regarding the Coyered Products numbers One (l)

through Eleven (l l), listed above in Sectjon I,1 . A true and correc[ cop:y of the October 21,

2011 Notice of Violations is attached hereto as Exhibit A.

1.6 On June 19, 2012, purzuant to Caiifornia Health and Safety Code Section

25249,7(dxi), ERC is,sued aNotice of Violations of Proposition 65 on t,he Calirornia Attorney

General, other public enforcers, Md AYUSH regarding the Covered Prciducts nunbers Twelve

(12) through'Fourteen (14), Iisted above in Section 1.1 . A true ard conerlt copy of rhe June 19,

2012 Notice.of Violations is attached hereto as F-:rhibit B.

L,7 On September 17, ?Alz,pursuant to California Health sn,J Safery Code Section

25249,7(d)(l), ERC issued a Nobice of Violations of Proposition 65 on the Calitbrnia Attorney

General, other public enforcers, AYUSH and R-U-VED, lnc. (a brand currently being used by

AyUSfi) (regarding the Covsred Products numbers Fi-fteen (i5) tluougb TwentpTrvo (22),,

Usted above in Section 1. t. A tnre and correcL'copy of the Septbmber 17,2A12 Notice of

Violations is affached hereto as Exhibit C.

1.8 The Notices of Violations attached hereto as Exhibits A - C are coilectivcly

refened to hereil as 'Notices of Violations-"

1'9 Aftcr morc than sixty (60) days passsd since seryicc of thc Notices of Vjolations,
and no designated governmental agency filed a complaint against AYUSH witl regard to the

Covered Products or tbe alleged vjolations, ERC filed the Complaint in this Action (the

-3-
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"Complainf ') for injunctive relief and civil penalties. The Complaint is 'based on tbe allegatiorrs

in ths Notices of Violations.

L.10 The Complaint and the Notices of Violations allege that.,AYUSFI aud R-U-VED,

Inc. manufactured, distnbuted, andlor sold in Catifornia Covered Produr:ts, lvbich contain lead, a

chemical listed under Proposition 65 as a careinogen and reproductive toxiu, and expose

consumers at a level requiring a Proposition 65 warning. They further alJege that use of rhe

Covered. Products exposes persons in California to lead without fust providing clear and

reasonu.ble warnings, in violation of California Health and Safety Code lSection 25249,6.

AYUSH denies all rnaterial allegations of the Noticps of Violation and the Complaint, asserh
numerous affirmative defelses, and specifically deaies that the Covered Products require a

Proposition 65 waming or otherwise cause harm to atryperson.

l'11 The Parties enter into this Consent Judgment il order to slettle, conipromise and
resolve disputed claims and avoid prolonged and costly litigation. Nothing in thjs Consent
Judgrnent, nor compliance with its terms, shall constifute or be construer3 as an admission by any
of the Parties, or by any of their rsspecLive officers, directors, sbarebolders, ernployees, agenls,
parent companies, nrbsidiaries, divisions, affiliates, suppliers, franchisees, licensees, distributors,
wholesalet's, or retailcrs, of any fac! conclusion of law, issue ofla4 violation of law, fault,

wrongdoing, or liability, including without limitation, ily adnrissjoo concerning any alleged
violation ofProposition 65. Except as expressly set fortb herein, nothing in this Consent

Judgrnent shall prejuilice, waive, or impair any rigirt, remedy, argrunent, or defense lhe Parties

may have in any other or fufure legai proceeding unrelated to these procr:edings.llowever,

nothir:g in this Secliol shall affect the enforceability of this Consent Judgment,

t-t? Tbe "Effective Date" of this Consent Judgment shall be the'date this Consent
Judgment is entered by the Court.

2. JI]RTSI}ICTION AND \MNIJN

For purposes of this Consent Judgment only, the Parties stipulate that this Court has
jurisdiction over the subject matter ofthis Action and persortal jurisdictign over the Parties, ttat
vsnue is proper in this Court, and that this Court has jurisdiction to enter fliis Consent Judgment

4-
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pursuant'to the te.rrns set forth herein.

3. INJUNCTIVE RILIEF, REFORMIJLATION, TESTING, AND WARNINGS

3,1 Beginning on tire Effective Date, AYUSH shall be permanentlv enjoined from

manufacturing for sale in Caijfomia" dirccrly sclling to a consumer in Cedifornia or'Dishibuting

into California" any of the Covered Products for which the maximunr daily dose recommended
on the label contains more than 0.5 micrograms of lead, unless such Covered Product complies
witb the rvarning requircments in Section 3.3 or qualifies a "Reformulated Covercd Producf'
pwsuant to Section 3.4. Covered Products, rvhich are in the stream of commerce as of the

Effective Date, ltowever, do not vjolate this Consent Judgment, 'iDistributing into California"
means to directly ship any of the Covered Produets into Califoruia for sale or to sell anV of the
Covered hoducts in California-

3,2 Colculntion of Lead Levels

As used in flris Consent Judgment, lead levels are calculated pursuant to the tesfing
protocol described in Secfiou 3.5. For purposes of measr.ring the lead, the highest lead detection
rezult of tle 5 randomly selected sarnples of the Covered Products will be controlling.

3.3 Clear and Reasonable Warnings.

For tbose Coversd Products that are subje ct to the warning requirement of Section 3.1 ,
AYUSH shall provide the following wanring:

[California Proposition 65] WARNING: Tbjs product contains [lead,] a

chemical known to the State of California to cause fcancer and] birth delbcts or
other reproductive harm.

The text in brackets in the rvarning above is optional, except that the temf "cancet'' rrust
bc included only if the rnaximurn daily dose recommended on the label confajns more than i5
micrograms of lead.

fhe warning shail be prominently affixed to or printed upon the lrfiel of the Covered
Product so as to be clearly conspicuous, as compared with other statemerrts or designs on thc
label as to render it lilrely to be read and understood by an ordinary purchaser or user of tlre
product. If the rvaming is dispiayed on the product's label, it shall be at }:ast the same size as the

-5-
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largest of any other health or safety rvarnings on the product and tbe word '"V\S,RI\ING" shall

be in all capital letters and in bold print ancl if used, the words "Ca]ifonria Proposition 65" sbal1

be in boldprint.

.For any products sold via a website, the rvarning shall appear on AYUSH's checkout

page on its website for Californja consumers relating to any of the Covered Products being sold.

AY-IJSI{ shali not provide auy additional information" statements, or coniments regarding

Proposition 65 on the Covered ?roduct, its packaging, or acconnpanying documcnts irt addition to

the warning on the Covered Prodtrcts. However, additional information, statements, or

comTnents regarding Proposition 65 may be included on tbe website pro'vided that tle rvarning on

the website is clearty conspicuour, as compared with other statements or: l,anguage ou the

website.

3.4 Reformulnted Covered Products

A Reforanulated Covered Product is one for which the maxirnunn l'ecofilmended daily .
seruing on &e label contains no more than 0.5 micrograms of ]ead per dily.

3.5 Testing and Quality Control Methodology

The testing requireruent as set forth in this Section, does not apply to any of tbe Covered

Products for lvhich AYUSH has provided the warning specified in Sectirrn. 3.3,

(") Beginning within one year of the Effective Date, AI|USH shall test five (5)

randorrly selected sarnples of each of the Covered Products (in the forn intended for sale to the
end-user) for lead content. However, if a Covered Product has less thanr five (5) lots per year,

AI|USH must only conduct the nurnber of tests as lots it receives for that Covered Product.

(b) Testing for lead shall be performed using lnductively Coupled Plasma-Mass

Spectromebry ('ICP-MS') and closed-vessel, microwave-assisted digestion en:ploying higb-

purity rcagcnts or any othcr testing method subsequently agreed to in writing by the P;rties.

(c) All testing pursuaut to this Consent Judgment sliall be performed by a Califomia-
certified laboratory or a laboratory that is registered with the United Statcs Food & Drug

Adminishstion for rhe analysis of heavy netals.

(d) AYUSH shall retair all test results and documentation for a period of four (4)

-6-
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years from the date of tbe test. Ifrequested iu uniting by Plaintiff, then AYUSH shall provide

copies of the test results to ERC rvithin 10 business days of AYUSEI's rr:ceipt of Plaintiffs

request or, in the event AYLISE las not yet received the test results at the time of PlaintifPs

request, within l0 business days of AYUSH'S receipt of the test results.

(e) AyUSH shall test each of the Covercd koducts at least otrce a year for a

urinimum of three (3) consecutive years by testing five (5) randomly selected samples of each
Covered Product which AYLISH intends to sell or is manufacturing for sale in California,
directly sellirrg to a consumer in California, or Disbibuting iuto Califon:.ia. Jf tests conducted
pursuant to this Section demonstrate that no waming is required for a parlicular product during
each of the three (3) consecutive yea$, then the testing requirements of rhis Section will no
longer be required as to that product.

(0 For purposes ofthis Consent Judgment, daily leadLerposure levels sball be
measured in micrograms, ffid shall be calculated using the follor.l'ing formula: Microgran:s of
lead per plram of product, mnltiplied by grams per serving of the product (using the largest
serving size appearing on the product label), multiplied by servings of t}e product per day (using
the largest nunrber of servings in the reconxuended dosage appearing on the prcduct label).
4. SBTTLEMENT PA]'JVMNT

4.7 AY-LSH shall tnake a tofal payment of $65,000.00, whictr shall be in fuli and final
satisfaction of all potential civil penalties, payment in lieu of civil penalties, and attorney's fees
and oosts. The total payment will be sent to courrsel for ERC, William F. Wraith, Wraith Larv,
16485 Laguna Canyon Road, Suite 250, Irvine, Califonria,,92618 in six r:quai i:rcrements. The
first payment will bc made within 10 business days ofthe Effectivc Date, Each successtve
payment will be made within 30 days of the priorpayment. Each payuent will be rnade by check
payable to "ERC and its afioruey Wraith Law," The total payment shall bc apportioncd as
foilorvs:

4-2 $8,420.00 as civil penalties pursunnt to California Health ar:d Salefy Codc Section
25249'7bxl). Of this amoutt, $6,315.00 shall be payabie to the Office of Environmental Health
Hazard Assessment ("OEEIHA'), and $2,105.00 shalt be payable to ERCI. (Cai. .Health & Safery

-7-
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Code fi 2524g.12(cX1) & (d)).ERC's counsel uiill forward the civil penalty to OEI{HA.

4.3 $15,500.00 payable to ERC as reirnbursament to ERC for reasonable costs

associatcd witll the enforcenreut of Proposition 65 and otber costs incun'cd as a result of work in

bringing this Action,

4.4 S25,260.00 payable to ERC in lieu of further civil penahies, for the day-to-day

busiucss activities such as fl") continued enforceruent of Proposition 65, whicb includes work,

analysis, and testing of consumsr products that may contain Propositios 65 chcrnicals, foousing

on the same or similar type of ingesfible products that are the subject merfier of the crxrent action;

(2) the continued mouitoring of past consentjudgments and settlements to ensure companies are

complying with Proposition 65; and (3) grving a donation of $1,263.00 to tbe Environinentai

Health Condition to address reducing toxic chernical exjrozures in Califclrnia-

4,5 S15,820.00 payable to William F- Waith as reimbursement of ERC's aftomey's

fees and attorney's costs.

5. MODIFICATION OF' CONSENT JI]DGMENT

This Consent Judgment nuy be modified only by: (i) Written agreement and stiputation

of the Parties 9r (ii) Upon entry of a modified Consent Judgment by the Court.

6. RETENTION OF JURTSDICTION, EI{FORCEMENT CIF CO|{SENT IUDG1IIENT

6.f This Court shall retain jurisdiction of this matfer to enforr:e, modify or terrninate

this Consent Judgment.

62 Auy Parfy ffif,y, by motion or application for an orderto sliorv cause filed with

this Cou{ enforce the terms and cosditions contained in this Consent Judguent.

7. BTNDING EFFECT, CT.AIIVTS CO\rtrRlD AND RELnASED

8.1 This Consent Judgment is a fuII, final, andbinding resolu.fion befween ERC, on

behalf of itself and in the public inleres! and AYUSH, of any alleged vi,clation of Proposition 65

or its irnplen:enting regulations for failure to provide Proposition 65 war:rings of erposure to

lcad Aom thc Covered Products and fulty resolves all clainu thut have been or: could havc been

asserfed in this action up to and including the date of entry of Judgurent for fuiiure to provide

Proposition 65 warnings for the Covered Products. ERC, on behalf of itsrelf and in the public

-8-
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interesf hereby releases and disclrarg€s AYUSH and its respectivc officers, directors,

shareholders, employees, agents, parent companies, subsidiaries, divisic'ns, a{filiates, suppliers,

franchisees, licensees) customers (nol including pfivate label customers of AYUSH), disbjbutors,

wholesalers, retailers, ud all other upstream and douusbean estities in' the dishibution chain of

any Covered Produc! and the predecessors, successoffi aud assigns of any of them (collectively,

"Released Parties"), frour all claims for violations of Proposition 65 up 'fuougir the Effectivc

Date, iricluding claims for Covered Products, which are in the steam of cornmorce as of the
Effective Date, based on exposure to lead from the Covered ProducG as set fonn in the Notices

of Vioiatioor roi the Complaint.

8.2 ERC, on behalf of itself only, bereby releases and dischafges the Released Pafiies
from all known and unknown claims for alleged violations of Proposition 65, or for any other

stahrtory or costmon iarv clainrs arising from or relating to alleged exposures to lead in the

Covmed Products as set forth in the Notices of Violations and the Complaint,

8.3 Compliaace with the terms of this Consent Judgment shall be deemed to
coustitute compliance by any B.eleased Party with Proposition 65 regarding alleged exposures to
Iead in tle Covered Products-

8.4 Unlarown Clnims

It is possible that other claims not knorvn to the Parties arising out of the facts alleged in
the Notices of Violatiors or the Compiaint and relating to lead in the Covered Products tbat were
uanufactured before the Effcctivc Date will deveiop or be discovered. ERC, on behalf of itsclf
ody, acknowledges that this Consent Judgrnent states that the clainrs rcleased herein rnay
include unlcnorvn claims, and nevertheless waivss California Civil Code Section 1542 as to anv
zucb unknown claims. California Civil Code Section lsfizreads as follows:

'5A GENERAL RtrLEASI DOES NOT EXTEND TO CLAI11{S WHICH THE
CRXDITORDOBS NOTIfi{OW OR.SUSPECT TO E)ilST INHTS ORHER
FAVOR AT THE TIME OF EXtrCUTING TIIn FJLEASE, WHICH IT IffOWN
BY HIWI OR HER MUST HA\{A MATtrRIALLY AFF"ECTtrD IIIS OR IIER
SETTLEME}IT WITH TIM DEBTOR-''

-9-
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ERC, on behalf of itself only, acknowledges and understands the significance and consequetrces

of this specific waiver of Calfomia Civil Code Section lS4Z.

8.5 ERC, onthe one band, ffid AYUSH, on the other han4 gach release and wairre all

claims they may have against each other for any statements or actions nrade or uudertaken by
tbem in comection with the Notices of Violations or the Complaint. Flowever, this shallnot
affecf or iimit any Parfy's right to seek to enforce the terus of this Consent Judgurent.

9, CONSTRUCTION AND SEVERASILITY

9.1 Tfie terms and conditions of this Consent Judgment have been reviewed by the
respective counsel for the Parties prior to its signing, and eacb Parfy has had al oppornrnity to
fully discuss the terms and corditions with its counsel.In any zubsequelt intcrpretation or
constn:ction of this Consent Judgment, fbe terms and conditions shall not be consfrued against
any Parry.

9.7 In the event that any of the provisions of this Consent Judgment is bsld by a cour{.
to be unenforceable, the validify of the ranaining enforceable provisiou; shall not be adversely

affected.

9.3 The tenns and conditions of this Consent Judgrnent shail be governed. by and
construed in accordance with the laws of the state of california-

10. PROYISION OF NOTICE

All nolices required to be given to either Party to tbis Consent Judgnrent by the other
shall bc in writing and sent to the follorving agents listed below by: (a) flirst-class, registeped, (b)

sertified nnail, ft) overnigbt courier, 0r (c) personal delivery to tlre follort'ing
For [nvironmental Research Center

Chris Heptinstall, Executive Director
Enyironmental Research Center
31l l Camino Dc[ Rio North, Suite 400
San Diego, CA 921 08

lVilliam F. Wraith, Esq.
Wraith Law
16485 Laguna Canyon Road, Suite 250
hvine, CA 92618
Karen Evans, Esq.
Environ'n ental Riscarch Centcr
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4-218 Biona Place
San Diego, CA 92116

For .A,yush l{erbs, fnc.

Dr. Slaiiinder Sodhi
Gunnv Sodlti
2239 i 52nd Ave NE
Redmond, WA 98052

Wittr a copy to:

Malcohn C. Weiss
Diana F. Biason
Hunton & Williams LLP
550 S. I{ope Streef Suite 2000
Los Angeles, CA 90071

11. COTIRT APPROVAL

.11.1 Upon execution of this Consent Judgmerit by the Parties, ERC shall noticc a

Motion for Court Approval. The Parties sirall use their best efforts to su;rport entry of this

Consent Judguent.

It.2 Ifthe Cqlifornia Attorney General objects to any term in t'Iis Colxent Judgment,

thc Parties shall use their best efforts to resolve the concern in a timely nlsrmer, and if possible

prior to the hearing on the motion.

113 If tltis Stipulated Consest Judgment is not approved by the Court dcspite the

Parties best efforts, it shall be null and void and have no force or effecl

12. EXTiCUTION AI\TD COUNTERPARTS
-Ihis Stipulated Consent Judgment rnay be executed in corurterparts, rvhich taken together

shall be deemed one document. A facsimile or pdf signafure shall be conskued as valid and as

tlie original signature.

13. EI.ITIRE AGREE MENT, AUTHORIZATION

13-1 This Consenl Judgment contains thc sole and entire agreement and undershnding

of the Parties with respect to the entire subject motter irerein, and ary anri all prior discussions,

negotiatious, commitments and understandings related hereto. No representations, oral or

othenvise, ex1lross or implied, other than those contained herein have ber:n made by any Parfy.

No other agreements, oral or othenrise, rrnle5s specifically refened to hereiq shall be deemed to

-1 1-
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sxist or to bind any Parry-

L3.2 Each signatory to this Consent Judgment certifies that her or she is fully autborized
by the Paify he or ste represents to stipulate to this Consent Judgment. -Except as explicifly
provided herein, each Parfy shall bear its orvn fees and costs.

14. RBQIIEST FORFINDINGS AND FOR AP?ROVAL

14.1 This Consent Judgtnent hss come before the Court upon the request of the Parties.
The Parties request the Court to fuliy review tbis Consent Judgnrent anif being ftlly informed
regarding the matters which are tle subjcct of tbis action, fo:

(a) Find that tbe terms and provisions of this Consent Judgn:ient represent a good
faith setllement of ali mafters raised by the allegations ofthe Con:plaint, that thb matferhas beeu
diligently prosecute4 and that the public interest is sen'ed by such settlerment; and

p) Make the findings purmant to California Health and Saferty Code Section
25249.7(D(4), and approve the settlement, and this Consent Judgrnent.

IT IS SO STIPULATED:

EN-I{IRONMENTAL EStrARCIT CENTER

n*,a: ,,{fu/:fu<S
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AYttsH rr_FRBS,INC.

D AS TO FORMI

IPROPOSED STIPULATED CONSENT ruDGM ENTI
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WRATTII LA1V

Dated:
William F. Wraith
Counsel for Environ^nental Rcsearch Ccntcr

,ur,u,-f/4,/B-
Counsel for Ayush Herbs, Inc.

oJrnnB Anrn ruoG.a@Nr
Based Dpon tbe Partics' S$pulation, and good causo appearing therefor, this Consent

Judgment is approved andjudgment is hereby entered according to its terms.

1T IS SO ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED.

Dated: sEP 27 2gl3 THIERRY PATRICFI COLA\I/
Judge, Superior Court ofthe State of Califomia

Malcobi{ C. Weiss
Dianaf. Biason

-t3-
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William F. Wraith
Counsel for Environmental Researcb Centcr

2u/r

oRpER AND JUp.c_MEry.T
Based upon (he Partics' Stipulation, and good cause appearing therefor, this Co'senr

Judgment is approved and judgment is hereby entered according to its terms.
IT IS SO ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED.

Dated: sEP 27 20t? THIERRY PATRICiK coLqw
luage,ffiffi tot. of Califomia

-13 .

C. Weiss
DianajF. Biason
Counsel for Ayrxh Herbs, Inc.
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WRAITH LAW
16485 LAGUNA CANYON ROAD

SUITE 250
IRVINE,  CALIFORNIA 9261 8

Tel (949) 251-9977
Fax (949) 251 -9978

October 21 .2011

NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS OF
CALIIIORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE SECTION 25249.5 ET SEQ.

(PROPOSITION 6s)

Dear Alleged Violator and the Appropriate Public Enforcement Agencies:

I represent Environmental Research Center ("ERC"),5694 Mission Center Road #199, San
Diego, CA 92108. ERC's Executive Director is Chris Heptinstall. ERC is a (lal if<lrnia non-profit
corporation dedicated to, among other causes, helping safeguard the public from health hazards by
bringing about a reduction in the use and misuse of hazardous and toxic chem,icals, l'acilitating a safe
environment for c()nsumers and employees, and encouraging corporate responsibility.

ERC has identified violations of California's Safe Drinking Water and Tor:ic E,nforcement
Act of 1986 ("Proposition 65"), which is codified at California Health & Safbty Code $25249.5 et
seq.,with respect tothe products identif ied below. These violations have occurred and continueto
occur because the alleged Violator identif ied below failed to provide required clear and reasonable
warnings with these products. This letter serves as a notice of these violations to the alleged Violator
and the appropriate public enforcement agencies. Pursuant to Section25249.7(d) ,rf'the statute, E,RC
intends to file a private enforcement action in the public interest 60 days after effective service of this
notice unless the public enforcement agencies have commenced and are dil igr:ntly prosecuting an
action to rectify these violations.

General Information about Proposition 65. A copy of a summary of Pr,rJlosition 65,
prepared by the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment, is an attachment with the copy
of this letter served to the alleged Violator identified below.

Alleged V'iolator. The name of the company covered by this notice that vic'lated Proposition
65 (hereinafter "the Violator") is:

A.yush Herbs, Inc.

Consumer Products and Listed Chemicals. The products that are the sub.iect of this notice
and the chemicals in those products identif ied as exceeding allowable levels are:

. A.yush Herbs, Inc. Eleg Fem - Lead
o A.yush Herbs, Inc. Pippli - Lead
o A.yush Herbs, Inc. Purush - Lead
. Ayush Herbs, Inc. LivitZ - Lead,
. Ayush Herbs, Inc. Guggal-Lip - Lead
. Ayush Herbs, Inc. Thyro-M - Lead
o Ayush Herbs,Inc. Bio Gymnema - Lead
. Ayush Herbs, Inc. Flucomune - Lead



Notice of Violations of California Health & Safety Code 525249.5 et seq.
October 21,2011
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o Ayush Herbs, Inc. CoCurcumin Drink Mix - Lead
. Ayush Herbs, Inc. Amla Plex - Lead
. Avush Herbs, Inc. Ayush Face Pack - Lead

On Febru ,ury Zl , 19877 ,the State of California officially l isted lead as a chemical known to
cause developmental toxicity, and male and female reproductive toxicity. On October I , 1992, the
State of California officially listed lead and lead compounds as chemicals known to cause cancer.

It should be noted that ERC may continue to investigate other products that rnay reveal
further violations and result in subsequent notices of l'iolations.

Route of llxposure. The consumer exposures that are the subject of this nol.ice result from
the purchase, acquisition, handling and recommended use of these products. rConsecluently, the
primary route of exposure to these chemicals has been and continues to be through ingestion, but
may have also occurred and may continue to occur through inhalation and/or dermal contact.

Approximate Time Period of Violations. Ongoing violations have occurred every day
since at least October 21,2008, as well as every day since the products were introduced into the
California marketplace, and wil l  continue every day unti l  clear and reasonable warnings are provided
to product purchar;ers and users or until these known toxic chemicals are either renroved from or
reduced to allowable levels in the products. Proposition 65 requires that a clear and reasonable
warning be provided prior to exposure to the identif ied chemicals. The method of warning should be
a warning that appears on the product label. The Violator violated Proposition 65 because it failed to
provide persons handling and/or using these products with appropriate warnings tl"lat they are being
exposed to these chemicals.

Consistent with the public interest goals of Proposition 65 and a desire to have these ongoing
violations of Calilbrnia law quickly rectified, ERC is interested in seeking a constructive resolution
of this matter that includes an enforceable written agreement by the Violatorto: (l) reformulate the
identified products so as to eliminate further exposures to the identified chemicals. or provide
appropriate warnings on the labels of these products; and (2) pay an appropriate civil penalty. Such a
resolution wil l  prevent further unwarned consumer exposures to the identif ied chemicals, as well as
an expensive and time consuming litigation.

ERC has retained me as legal counsel in connection with this matter. Please direct all
communications regarding this Notice of Violations to my attention at the law office address
and telephone number indicated on the letterhead.

Sincerely,

/tl,lZ;W
William F. Wraith, Esq.

Attachments: Certificate of Merit, Certificate of Service, OEHHA Summar:y (to Ayush Herbs, Inc.
and its Registered Agent for Service of Process only), Additional Supporting Information for
Certificate of Merit (to AG only)
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CERTIFICATE OF MERIT

Re: Environmental Research Center's Notice of Proposition 65 Violations by Ayush
Herbs, Inc.

I, William F. Wraith, declare:

1. This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached 60-day notice in which it is alleged
the parties identified in the notice violated California Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6by
failing to provide clear and reasonable warnings.

2.1am an attorney for the noticing party.

3. I have c;onsulted with one or more persons with relevant and apprropriate experience or
expertise who have reviewed facts, studies, or other data regarding the exF)osure to the listed
chemicals that are the subiect of the notice.

4. Based gn the information obtained through those consultants, and on other information
in my possession, I believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the private action. I
understand that "reasonable and meritorious case for the private action" means that the
information provides a credible basis that all elements of the plaintiff s caise can be established
and that the information did not prove that the alleged Violator will be able to establish any of
the affirmative defenses set forth in the statute.

5. Along with the copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attornel, General is
attached additional factual information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate,
including the information identified in California Health & Safety Code 525249,7(h)(2), i.e., (1)
the identity of the persons consulted with and relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies,
or other data reviewed by those persons.

//,ta;*rWt
Dated: October iLl. 2011

William F. Wraith
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, declare under penalt_v of perjury underthe larvs of the State of Californiathat
the following is true and correct:

I am a citizen of the United States, over the age of 18 years of age, and ant not a pafty to the
within entitled action. My business address is 306 Joy Street, Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia30742

On October 21, 201 1, I served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS OF
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODF. 5252495 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICA'TE OF MERIT;
..THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986
(PROPOSITION 65): A SUMMARY" on the following parties by placing a true and correct copy
thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the parfy listed below and depositing it in ra US Postal Service
Office for deliverv by Certified Mail:

Ayush Herbs, Inc.
c/o Registered Agent
Shailinder Sodhi
2239 152"d Ave.. NE
Redmond. WA 98052

On October 21 , 201 I , I served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATION,
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE 52s249.s ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT;
ADDITIONAL SUPPORTING INFORMATION FOR CERTIFICA'IE OF MERIT AS
REQUIRED By CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE 525249.7(:dX1) on the following
parties by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressecl to ttre party listed below
and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office for delivery by Certified Mail:

Office of the California Attorney General
Prop 65 Enforcement Reporting
1515 Clay Street, Suite 2000
Post Office Box 70550
Oakland. CA 94612-0550

On October 21, 201 1 , I  served the fol lowing documents: NOTICE OF VIOLAI' ION,
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE 525249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIITICATE OF MERIT on
each of the parties on the Service List attached hereto by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a
sealed envelope, addressed to each of the parties on the Service List attached hereto, and depositing it
with the U.S. Postzrl Service for delivery by Priority Mail.

Executed on Octob er 21 , 2011 , in Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia.

Ayush Herbs, Inc.
2239 152no Ave., NE
Redmond, WA 98052

Chris Heptinstall
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Service List

District Attorney. Alameda Countv District Attorne,r. Kings County
1225 Fal lon Street ,  Room 900 1400 West Lacey l ]oulcvard
Oakland,  CA 94612 f lanford.  C]A 93230

District Attorne,y. Alpine County District Attorney. Lake County
P.O. Box 248 255 N. Forbcs Strset
Markleevi l le ,  CA 96120 Lakeport ,  ( lA 95453

District Attorney, Amador County District Attorne,v. Lassen Count-v
708 Court Street, #202 220 South l-assen Street' Ste 8
Jackson. CA9:;642 Susanvi l le ,  CA 9(r l r0

District Attorney, Buttc County District Attorney', L.os Angeles County
25 County Center Drive 210 West 'femple St.reet, I{m 345
Orovi l le ,  CA 9: j965 Los Angeles '  CA 9Ct0l2

District Attomey, Calaveras County District Altorney, Madera Count.v
891 Mountain llanch Road 209 West Yosemite Avenue
San Andreas . C'.A95249 Madera' CA 9363 7

District Attorncy, Colusa County District Altorney. Martn County
547 Market  Street  3501 Civ i r :  Center,  Room l30
Colusa CA95932 San Ralirel. CA 94903

District Attornr:y, Contra Costa Counfy District Attorncy. I\rlariposa County
900 Ward Street Post Oftlce Box ,'30
Mart inez,  CA 94553 Mar iposa.  CA 95338

District Attornr:y, Dcl Norte Clounty District Attorne)'. Nlendocino Countl '
450 H Street .  Ste.  171 I 'ost  Ol l lce Box 1000
Crescenr Ciry.  CA 95531 Ukiah.  C/r  95482

District Attorn,;y, El Dorado County District Attornel'. lVlerced County
515 Main Stre i : t  2222 M Street
Placervil le. CA,95667 Merced, CIA 95340

District Attorney, Fresno County District Attorney. Nlodoc County
2220'fulare Street. #1000 204 S Court Strect, Room 202
Fresno, CA9372l  Al turas,  CA 96101-4020

District Attorney,, Glenn County District Attorney, N{ono County
Post Office Box 430 Post Of tlce Box ti I '7

Wi l l ows ,  CA 95988  Br idgepor t .  CA 93517

District Attorney, Humboldt County District Attomey, N{ontcrey County
825 5th Street 230 Church Stree t. Blde 2
EurekA CA 95501  Sa l inas .  Cn  93901

District Attorney, Imperial Count,v District Attorney, Napa Count.v
939 West Main Street ,  Ste 102 931 Parkrval 'Mal l
El Cenrro, CA 92243 Napa, CA 94559

District Attorney, lnyo County District Attorner', Nlevada County
230 W. Linc Street  I  10 l jn ion Street
Bishop, CA 93514 Nevada Ci ty.  CA 9:959

District Attorney, Kern County District Attornel', C)range County
l2 l5 Truxtun.Avenue 401 Civ ic Center Dr ive West
Bakersl le ld,  CA 93301 Santa Ana, CA 92701
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District Attorney, Placer Countl '
10810 Just ice C'enter  Dnve, Ste 240
Rosevi l le ,  CA 9)5678

District Attornery, Plumas Clounty
520 Main Street, I{oom 404
Quincy,  CA 95971

District Attorncy. Riverside County
4075 Main Stre:et, lst Floor
Rivers ide.  CA ()2501

District Attorncy, Sacramento County
901 "G" Street
Sacramento, C,A 9581

District Attornr;y, San Benito County
419 Fourth Strcet, 2no Floor
Hol l is ter ,  CA 95023

District Attorney,San Bernardino Counfy
3 l6 N. Mountain View Avenue
San Bernardino, CA 92415-0004

District Attomey. San Diego County
330 West Broadway, Room 1300
San Diego,  CA 92101

District Attomey, San Francisco Countv
850 Bryant Street. Roonr 325
San Francsico,  CA 94103

District Attorney, San Joaquin County
Post Office Bcx 990
Stockton, CA 95201

District Attorney, San Luis Obispo County
1050 Montere,/ Street, Room 450
San Luis Obispo,  CA 93408

District Attorney, San Mateo County
400 County Ct. r . ,3 'd Floor
Redwood City, CA 94063

District Attorney, Santa Barbara County
I 105 Santa Barbara Street
Santa Barbara,  CA 93101

District Attorrrey, Santa Clara County
70 West Hedding Street
San Jose,  CA ' )51 l0

District Attorrrey, Santa Cruz Count,v
701 Ocean Street. Room 200
Santa Cruz, CA 95060

District Attorney, Shasta County
1525 Cou( Street ,  Third Floor
Redding,  CA 11600l  -  1632

District Attorney, S ierra C-'ourttv
PO Box 457
Downievi l le ,  ( : lA 95936

District Attorne;-. Siskiyou County
Post Offict: tsox 986
Yreka.  CA 96097

District Attorney. Solano Countl
675 Tcxas Street .  Ste 4500
Irai r f ie ld.  CA 94533

District Altorney, Sonoma CountY
600 Administrat ion Dr ive.  Room 2l2J
Santa Rosa, CA 95403

District Altorney, Slanislaus County'
832 12'n Street. Ste .100
Modesto. t3A 953 5:;

District Ar:torney'. Sutter County
446 Second Strect
Yuba Ci ty,  CA 95991

District Attomey'.1'ehama County
Post  Off ice Box i i l l )
Red Bluf f ,  CA 96080

Distr ic t  At torney,  Tr in i ty  Count-v
Post Olllce Box -] l{l
Weavervi l le .  CA 96093

I)istrrct Attornel', -l ularc County
221 S. Mooney Avcrue,  Room 22'1
V isa l i a .  CA 932911

Distr ic t  At tome) ' .  Tuolumne County
423 N. Washington Street
Sonora.  CA 95370

District Attontey, \/entura County
800 South Victoria Avenuc
Ventura. rlA 93009

Di strict A ttorne-v". Yolo County
301 2"d Sl . reet
Woodlanr j ,  CA q5695

District A.ttorney. )1uba County
215 Fi f lh Street
Marysvi l le .  CA 95q01

[.os Ange,les Cit.i Attorney's Office
City FIal l  East
200 N. Main Street .  Rm 800
[ -os  Ange : les .  C l '  90012

San Diego Ci ty , \ t torney's Of l icc
1200 3rd Avenur: ,  l i te  1620
San Diego,  CA 92I  0 l

San Fran,;isco City Attorney's Offioe
Cify t{all, Room 2.14
I Drive Carlton B rlioodlett Place
San Fran, ; isco,  CA 94102

San Jose Cit.v Altorney's Otfice
200 East Santa Clara Street
San  Jose .  CA 9 : t l  l 3
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WRAITH LAW
16485 LAGUNA CANYON ROAD

SUITE 250
IRVINE,  CALIFORNIA 9261 8

Tel (949) 251-9977
Fax (949) 251-9978

June 19.2012

NOTICE, OF VIOLATIONS OF
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE SB,CTION 2524}9.5 ET SEQ.

(PROPOSITION 6s)

Dear Alleged Violators and the Appropriate Public Enforcement Agencies:

I represenl. Environmental Research Center ("ERC"), 31 1 1 Camino Del RJo North, San
Diego, CAg2108; Tel. (619) 500-3090. ERC's Executive Director is Chris Heptinstall. ERC is
a Califomia non-profit corporation dedicated to, among other causes, helping safeguard the
public from health hazardsby bringing about a reduction in the use and misuse of hazardous and
ioxic chemicals, facilitating a safe environment for consumers and employees, and encouraging
corporate responsibility.

ERC has identified violations of California's Saf'e Drinking Water and -foxic

Enforcement Act of 1986 ("Proposition 65"), which is codified at California Health & Safetv
Code 525249.5 et seq.,with respect to the products identified below. Ther;e violations have
occurred and continue to occur because the alleged Violator identified below failed to provide
required clear ancl reasonable warnings with these products. This letter sel:ves as a notice of
these violations to the alleged Violator and the appropriate public enforcernent agencies.
pursuant to Secti<n25249.7(d) of the statute, ERC intends to file a private enfcrrcement action in
the public interest 60 days after effective service of this notice unless the prublic enforcement
agencies have cornmenced and are diligently prosecuting an action to rectify these violations.

General Information about Proposition 65. A copy of a summary of Proposition 65,
prepared by the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment, is an attachment with the
copy of this letter served to the alleged Violator identified below.

Alleged Violators. The name of the company covered by this notice that violated
Proposition 65 (hereinafter "the Violator") are:

A.yush Herbs, lnc.

Consumer Products and Listed Chemicals. The products that ane the r;ubject of this
notice and the chemical in those products identified as exceeding allowable levels are:

Ayush Herbs Inc. Bos Welya - Lead
Ayush Herbs Inc. Rentone - Lead
Ayush Herbs Inc. Neem Plus - Lead
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On February 27 , Ig87 , the State of California officially listed lead ets a chemical knor,vn
to cause developmental toxicity, and male and female reproductive toxicitl'. On October 1 , 1992,
the State of California officially listed lead and lead compounds as chemicills knc,wn to cause
cancer.

It should be noted that ERC may continue to investigate other prod'ucts that may reveal
further violations and result in subsequent notices of violations.

Route of Exposure. The consumer exposures that are the subject of this notice result
from the purchase, acquisition, handling and recommended use of these products. Consequently,
the primary route of exposure to these chemicals has been and continues to be thlough ingestion,
but may have also occurred and may continue to occur through inhalation rlnd/or dermal contact.

Approximate Time Period of Violations. Ongoing violations have occurred every day
since at least June 19,2009, as well as every day since the products were introduced into the
California marketplace, and will continue every day' until clear and reasonable '',orarnings are
provided to product purchasers and users or until these known toxic chemicals are either
removed from or reduced to allowable levels in the products. Proposition 65 requires that a clear
and reasonable warning be provided prior to exposure to the identified chemicals. The method
of warning shoulcl be a warning that appears on the product label. The Violator violated
Proposition 65 because it failed to provide persons handling andior using these products with
appropriate warnings that they are being exposed to these chemicals.

Consistent with the public interest goals of Proposition 65 and a de,sire to have these
ongoing violations of California law quickly rectified, ERC is interested irr seeking a
constructive resolution of this matter that includes an enforceable written agreement by the
Violator to: (1) reformulate the identified products so as to eliminate further exp(lsures to the
identified chemicals, or provide appropriate warnings on the labels of these products; and (2) pay
an appropriate civil penalty. Such a resolution will prevent further unwanted consumer
exposures to the identified chemicals, as well as an expensive and time consuming litigation.

ERC has retained me as legal counsel in connection with this matter. Please direct all
communications regarding this Notice of Violations to my attention at the law office
address and telephone number indicated on the letterhead.

Sincerely,

William F. Wraith

Attachments
Certificate of Merit
Certificate of Service
OEHHA Surnmary (to Ayush Herbs, Inc. and its Registered Agents for Service of Process onll')
Additional Supporting lnformation for Certificate of Merit (to AG only)
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CERTIFICATE OF ME,RIT

Re: Environmental Research Center's Notice of Proposition 65 Violations by Ayush
Herbs, Inc.

I, William F. Wraith, declare:

1 . This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached 60-day notice in u'hich it is alleged
the parties identified in the notice violated California Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6by
failing to provide clear and reasonable warnings.

2.I am an attorney for the noticing party.

3. I have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or
expertise who have reviewed facts, studies, or other data regarding the exposure to the listed
chemicals that are the subiect of the notice.

4. Based on the information obtained through those consultants,, and on other information
in my possession, I believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for tlhe prir,'ate action. I
understand that "reasonable and meritorious case for the private action" means ttrat the
information provides a credible basis that all elements of the plaintiff s cas;e catr be established
and that the infonnation did not prove that the alleged Violators will be able to establish any of
the affirmative defenses set forth in the statute.

5. Along with the copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General is
attached additional factual information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate,
including the infbrmation identified in California Health & Safety Code 5"7-5249.7(hX2), i.e., (1)
the identity of the persons consulted with and relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies,
or other data reviewed by those persons.

Dated: June 19,2012 f/,tt;W
William F. Wraith
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CERTIFICW

I, the undersigned,, declare under penalty'of perjury under the laws of the State of California that

the following is true and correct:

I am a citizen of the United States, over the age of 18 years of age, and am not a party to the
within enti t led action. My business address is 306 Joy Street, Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia30742. Iam a

resident or employed in the county where the mailing occurred. The envelope c,r package was placed in
the mail at Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia.

On June 19, 2012, I served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS OF
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE 525249.5 ET SEQ.; CERT]:FIC,\'[E OF MERIT;
..THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986
(PROPOSITION 65): A SUMMARY" on the following parties by placing a true and correct copy
thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the party listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service
Office with the postage fully prepaid for delivery by Certified Mail:

Ayush Herbs, Inc.
c/o Registered Agent
Shailinder Sodhii
2239 152"d Ave., NE
Redmond, WA 98052

Avush Herbs. Inc.
-  

. . 1

2239 152""  Ave. ,  NE
Redmond, WA 98052

On June 19, 2012, I  served the fol lowing documents: NOTICE ()F VIOLATION'
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE 525249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTTFICATE OF MERIT;
ADDITIONAL SUPPORTING INFORMATION FOR CERTIFICA'TE OF MERIT AS
REQUIRED By CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE 525249.7(dX1) on the following
parties by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressecl to ttre party listed below
and deporiting it in a US Postal Service Office with the postage fully prepaid for delivery by Cerlified
Mai l :

Office of the California Attorney General
Prop 65 E,nforcement RePorting
1515 Clay Street, Suite 2000
Post Office Box 70550
Oakland,  CA94612-0550

On June 19, 2012, I  served the fol lowing documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATION'
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE 525249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIIIICATE OF MERIT on
each of the parties on the Service List attached hereto by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a
sealed envelope, addressed to each of the parties on the Service List attached hereto, and depositing it
with the U.S. Poshl Service with the postage fully prepaid for delivery by Prioriry Mail.

Executed on June 19,2012,in Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia.

Amber Schaub
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District Attorney, Alameda CountY
1225 Fallon Street, Room 900
Oakland, CA 94612

District Attorney, AlPine Count-v
P.O. Box 248
Markleevi l le, CA 96120

District AttorneY, Amador CountY
708 Court Street, #202
Jackson, CA'95642

District Attomey, Butte CountY
25 County Center Drive
Orovi l le, CA 95965

District Attorney, Calaveras County
891 Mountain Ranch Road
San Andreas, CA95249

District Aftorney, Colusa CountY
547 Market Street
Colusa, CA95932

District Attorney, Contra Costa County
900 Ward Street
Martinez, CA 94553

District Attomey, Del Norte County
450 H Street, Ste. l7l
Crescent City, CA 95531

District Attorney, El Dorado County
515 Mairr Street
Placervi l le, CA'95661

District AttorneY, Fresno CountY
2220 Tulare Street, # 1000
Fresno,  CA9372l

District Attorney, Glenn CountY
Post Off-ice Box 430
Wil lows, CA 95988

District Attorney, Humboldt County
825 5th Street
Eurek4 CA 95501

District Attorney, lmperial County
940 West Main Street, Ste 102
Ef Centro, CA92243

Drstrict AttonteY, InYo CountY
230 W. Line Street
Bishop,  CA 93514

District AttomeY, Kern CountY
l2l5 Truxtun Avenue
Bakerslleld, CA 93301

District Attorney, Kings CountY
1400 West Lacey Boulevard
Hanford, CA93230

District Attorney, Lake CountY
255 N. Forbes Street
Lakeport, CA 95453

District Attorney, Lassen CountY
220 South Lassen Street, Ste. 8
Susanvi l le, CA 96130

District Attorney, l-os Angeles Counfy
210 West Temple Street ,  Sui te I  8000
t,os Angeles.  CA 90012

District Attorne-v, Madera County
209 West Yosemtte Avenue
Madera. CA 93637

District AttomeY, Marin CountY
3501 Civ ic Center Dr ive,  Roont 130
San Rafael, CA 94903

District Attorney, Mariposa County
Post Offrce Box 730
Mariposa,  CA 95338

District Attorney, Mendocino County
Post Office Box 1000
Ukiah, CA95482

District Attorney. Merced CountY
2222M SIreet
Merced.  CA 95340

District Attorney. Modoc Countl '
204 S Courl Street, Room 202
A l tu ras ,  CA 961014020

District Attorney, Mono CountY
Post Off ice Box 617
Bridgeport ,  CA 93517

District Attorney, Monterey Ciounty
Post  Oft lce Box I  l3 l
Sal inas,  CA 93902

Distnct Attorney, NaPa CountY
931 Parkway Mall
Napa, CA 94559

District Attorney, Nevada CountY
I l0 Union Street
Nevada Ci ty,  CA 95959

District Attorney. Orange Countl '
401 Civ ic Center Dr ive West
Santa Ana, CA92701

District Attorney, Placer Countl '
10810 Just ice Center Dr ive,  Ste 240
Rosevi l le ,  CA 95678

District Attorncy, Plumas CountY
520 Main Street, Room 404
Qu incy ,  CA 95971

District Attorney. Riverside Count-v
3960 Orange Street
Rivers ide,  CA 92501

District Attomey, Sacramento County
901 "G" Street
Sacramento,  CA 95814

District Attorney, San Benrto Countl '
419 Fourth Street, 2"o Floor
Hol l is ter ,  CA 95023

District Attorney.San Bernardino County
316 N. Mountain View Avenue
San Bernardino,  CA 92415-0004

District Attorney, San Diego Clounty
330 West BroadwaY, Room 1300
San  D iego ,  CA 92101

District Attornev. San Francisco Countl
tl50 Bryant Street, Room 322
San l r rancsico.  CA 94103

District Attorney. San Joaquin Corrntl"
Post Otllce Box 990
Stockton.  CA 95201

District Atlorney, San l,uis Obispo Coun[
1035  Pa lm S t .  Room 450
San Luis Obispo.  CA 93408

Distnct Attorney, San Mateo County
400 County'Cltr., 3'o Floor
Redwood Citv, CA 94063

District Aftorney. Santa Barbara County
I 1 l2 Santa Barbara Strect
Santa Barbara.  CA 93101

t)istnct Attorne.v. Santa C--lara Countl '
70 West Hedding Street
San  Jose ,  CA 951  l0

District Atlorney, Santa C'ruz Countl '
701 Ocean Street, Room 200
Santa Cruz, CA 95060

District Attorncy. Shasta CountY
1355 West Street
Redd ing .  CA 96001

District Attornel', Sierra CountY
PO Box 457
Dorvnicvi l le ,  CA 95936

District Attorney. Siskil 'ou County'
Post Office Box 986
Yreka, CA96091

District Attorney. Solano CountY
675 Tcxas Street .  Ste 4500
Fair f ie ld.  CA 94533

l)istrict Attorney. Sonoma County'
600 Administrat ion Dr ive.
Room 2 l2 . l
Santa Rosa, CA 95403

District Attorney. Stanislaus Countl
832 l2 'h Street .  Ste 300
Modesto.  CA 95354

District AttomeY. Sutter CountY
4.16 Second Street
Yuba  c i t y ,  cA  95991

District Attorney.' l 'ehama Countl
Post  Of f ice Box 5 l9
Ited Blull CA 96080

District Attorne,v, 1'rinity County
Post Offlce Box 3 l0
Weavcrv i l le .  CA 96093

District Attorne,v. Tulare Countl '
2215.  Mooney Avenue, Room 224
V isa l i a .  CA 93291

District Attorney, Tuolumne County
423 N. Washington Street
Sonora,  CA 95370

District Attornel. Ventura Count.v
t i00 South Victor ia Avenue
Ventura. g4 !lCr09

Distr ic t  At torneY,Yolo CountY
301 2"d Street
Woodland,  CA 95695

District Attomel'. Yuba CountY
215 Fi f th Strcet ,  Sui te 152
Mary 'sv i l le ,  CA 95901

l.os Angeles City Attorney''s Office
City Hal l  East
200 N. Main Street ,  Rm 800
Los Angeles,  C. t \  90012

San Diego City Attorne.v's Office
1200 3rd Avenue, Ste 1620
San  D iego ,  CA 92101

San Francisco Ciity Attomey's Offlce
City Hal l .  Room 234
I Drive Carlton B Goodlett Place
San Francisco.  ( lA 94102

San Jose City AttorneY's Offict:
200 East Santa Clara Street.
1 6'r' [- loor
San  Jose ,  CA 95  I  l 3
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WRAITH LAW
16485 LAGUNA CANYON ROAD

SUITE 250
IRVINE, CALIFORNIA 9261 8

Tel (949) 251-9977
Fax (949) 251-9978

Septemb er lJ , 2012

NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS OF
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE SECTIOII 25249.5 87', SEQ.

(PROPOSITION 6s)

Dear Alleged Violators and the Appropriate Public [rnforcement Agencies:

I represent Environmental Research Center ("ERC"), 31 1 1 Camino Del .Rio Nor1h,, San
Diego, CA92108; Tel. (619) 500-3090. ERC's Executive Director is Chri:; Heptinstall. ERC is
a Califomia non-profit corporation dedicated to, among other causes, helpir:rg safeguard the
public from health hazards by bringing about a reduction in the use and mit;use of'hazardous and
toxic chemicals, facilitating a safe environment for consumers and employees,, and encouraging
corporate responsibility.

ERC has identified violations of Calilbrnia's Safe Drinking Water zrnd T'oxic
Enforcement Act of 1986 ("Proposition 65"), which is codified at California Health & Safety
Code 525249.5 et seq., with respect to the products identified below. These violations have
occurred and continue to occur because the alleged Violators identified below f;riled to provide
required clear and reasonable warnings with these products. This letter serves as a notice of
these violations to the alleged Violators and the appropriate public enforcement agencies.
Pursuant to Section25249.7(d) of the statute. ERC intends to file a private enforcement action in
the public interest 60 days after effective service of this notice unless the puflic enforcement
agencies have conlmenced and are diligently prosecuting an action to rectily the:se violations"

General Information about Proposition 65. A copy of a summary of Proposition 65,
prepared by the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment, is an attachment with the
copy of this letter served to the alleged Violators identified below.

Alleged Violators. The names of the companies covered by this notice ttrat violated
Proposition 65 (hereinafter "the Violators") are:

Ayush Herbs, Inc.
R-U-VED, Inc.

Consumer Products and Listed Chemicals. The products that arr: the subject of this
notice and the chemical in those products identified as exceeding allowable levels are:

R-U-VED,Inc. For Health & Longevity Psyllium Husk Powder - Lead



Notice of Violations of California Health & Safety Code 525249 -5 et seq.

Septemb er 17 ,2012
Page 2

Ayush Herbs Inc. R-U-VED,Inc. Amla Plus Immune Support E,nhanced
ChavanPrash - Lead

Ayush Herbs Inc. R-U-VED,Inc. Intestone Intestinal Support - Lead

Ayush Herbs Inc. R-U-VED, Inc. Gymnema Metabotic Support - Lead

Ayush Herbs Inc. R-U-VED, Inc. Sitawari Women's Health Support - Lead

Ayush Herbs Inc. R-U'VED, Inc. Livtone Liver Support ' Lead

Ayush Herbs Inc. R-U-VED, Inc. Flucomune Immune Support - Lead

Ayush Herbs Inc. R-U-VED,Inc. Memoren Stress & Cognitive Support - Lead

On February 27 , lg87 , the State of California officially listed lead as a c,hemical known
to cause developmental toxicity, and male and female reproductive toricity. On October 1 , 1992,

the State of Califcrrnia officially listed lead and lead compounds as chemicals known to cause

cancer.

It should be noted that ERC may continue to investigate other products that may reveal
further violations and result in subsequent notices of violations.

Route of Exposure. The consumer exposures that are the subject of thls notice result
from th. puph^., *q"irttron, handling and recommended use of these products. Consequently',
the primary route of exposure to these chemicals has been and continues to be through ingestion,
but may have also occurred and may continue to occur through inhalation and/or dermal contact.

Approximate Time Period of Violations. Ongoing violations ha've occurred every day
since at least S.pt.*b"r 1Z ZOOq, ^ well as every day since the products were introduced into
the California marketplace, and will continue every day until clear and rea.sonable warnings are
provided to product purchasers and users or until these known toxic chemicals are either
iemoved from or reduced to allowable levels in the products. Proposition 65 requires that a clear

and reasonable warning be provided prior to exposure to the identified chemicttlrs. The method
of warning should be a warning that appears on the product label. The Violators violated
proposition OS because it failed to provide persons handling and/or using these products with
appropriate warnings that they are being exposed to these chemicals.

Consistent with the public interest goals of Proposition 65 and a drlsire to have these
ongoing violatiorrs of California law quickly rectified, ERC is interested in seeking a
constructive resolution of this matter that includes an enforceable written agreement by the
Violators to: (1) reformulate the identified products so as to eliminate further exposures to the
identified chemicals, or provide appropriate warnings on the labels of thel;e proclucts; and (2) pay
an appropriate civil penalty. Such a resolution will prevent further unwarned consumer
exposures to the identified chemicals, as well as an expensive and time consuming litigation.
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ERC has retained me as legal counsel in connection with this matter. Please direct all
communications regarding this Notice of Violations to my attention at the law office
address and telephone number indicated on the letterhead.

Sincerely,

William F. Wraith

Attachments
Certificate o1'Merit
Cert i f icate o1'Service
OEHHA Summary (to Ayush l lerbs. Inc. R-U-VED. Inc.. and each Registered Agent 1br Servi, :e of Process onl l ' )
Addit ional Support ing Infbrmation for Cert i f icate of Merit  ( to AG only)
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CERTIFICATE OF MERIT

Re: Environmental Research Center's Notice of Proposition 65 Violations by Ayush
Herbs, Inc. and R-U-VED, Inc.

I, William F. Wraith, declare:

1. This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached 60-day notic,: in rvhich it is alleged
the parties identifled in the notice violated California Health & Safety Cocle Section 25249.6 by
failing to provide clear and reasonable warnings.

2.I am an attorney for the noticing party.

3. I have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or
expertise who have reviewed facts, studies, or other dala regarding the exposure to the listed
chemicals that are the subject of the notice.

4. Based on the information obtained through those consultants, and on c'ther information
in my possession, I believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for 1"he private action. I
understand that "reasonable and meritorious case for the private action" ffteans that the
information provides a credible basis that all elements of the plaintiff s case can be established
and that the infbrmation did not prove that the alleged Violators will be atrle to establish any of
the affirmative defenses set forth in the statute.

5. Along with the copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General is
attached additional factual information sufficient to establish the basis fbr this certificate,
including the infirrmation identified in Califbrnia Flealth & Safety Code 525249.7(hX2), i.e., (1)
the identity of the persons consulted with and relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies,
or other data reviewed by those persons.

Dated: Septemb er 17 , 2012 /r4u,;W
William F. Wraith
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, declare under penalty of perf ury under the laws of the State of Californiathat
the following is true and correct:

I am a citizen of the United States, over the age of 18 years of age, and am not a party to the
within enti t led action. My business address is 306 Joy Street, Fort Oglethorpe, Georp;ia30742. Iam a
resident or employed in the county where the mailing occurred. The envelope ,rr package was placed in
the mail at Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia.

On September 17, 2012, I served the lbllowing documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS OF
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODF' 52s249.s ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT;
"THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT r\CT OF 1986
(PROPOSITION 65): A SUMMARY" on the following parties by placing a tn-re and correct copy
thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the party listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service
Office with the postage fully prepaid for delivery by Certified Mail:

Ayush Herbs, Inc.
c/o Registered Agent
Shail inder Sodhi
2239 152"d Ave., N E
Redmond, WA 98052

R-U-VED, Inc.
c/o Registered Agent
Rekha Sodhi
2115 112't .Ave., NE #4
Bellevue, WA 98004

Ayush Herbs, Inc.
2239 152"o Ave., NE
Redrnond. WA 98052

R-U-VED, Inc.
2239 152"d Av'e., NE
Redmond, WA 98052

On Septernber 17, 2012, I served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATION,
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE 525249.s ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT;
ADDITIONAL SUPPORTING INFORMATION FOR CERTIFICA'TE OF MERIT AS
REQUIRED BY CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFBTY CODE 525249.7(dX1) on the following
parties by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the parfy listed below
and depositing it in a IJS Postal Service Office with the postage fully prepaid for delivery by Certified
Mai l :

Office of the California Attorney General
Prop 65 Enforcement Reporting
1515 Clay Street, Suite 2000
Post Office Box 70550
Oakland,  CA 94612-0550

On Septernber 17, 2012, I  served the fol lowing documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATION,
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE 525249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIITICATE OF MERIT on
each of the parties on the Service List attached hereto by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a
sealed envelope, addressed to each of the parties on the Service List attached hereto, and depositing it
with the U.S. Postal Service with the postage fully prepaid for delivery by Priority Mail.
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Executed on Septernber ll ,2012, in Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia.

Amber Schaub
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District Attorney. Alameda County
1225 Fallon Street, Room 900
Oakland, CA 94612

District Attorney, AlPine CountY
P.O. Box 248
Markleevi l le. CA 96120

District Attorney, Amador CtluntY
708 Court Street, #202
Jackson, CA95642

District Attorney, Butte CountY
25 County Center Drive
Orovi l le, CA 95965

District Attorney, Calaveras County
891 Mountain Ranch Road
San Andreas , C.A95249

District Attorney, Colusa CountY
547 Market Street
Colusa, CA95932

District Attorney, Contra Costa County
900 Ward Street
Martinez. CA 94553

District Attomey, Del Norte CountY
450 FI Street, Ste. l7l
Crescent City, CA 95531

District Attomey, El Dorado CountY
515 Main Street
Pfacerville, CA95667

District Attorney, Fresno CountY
2220 Ttlare Street, # 1000
Fresno,  CA9372l

District Attorney, Glenn CountY
Post Office Box 430
Wil lows, CA 95988

District Attomey, Humboldt CountY
825 5th Street
Eurekq CA 95501

District Attorney, Imperial County
940 West Main Street, Sle 102
ElCenrro, CA92243

District Attorney, Inyo CountY
230 W. Line Street
Bishop,  CA 93514

District Attorney, Kern CountY
l2l 5 'Iruxtun Avenue
Bakersfield, CA 93301

District Attomey, Kings County
1400 West Lacey Boulevard
Hanford, CA93230

District Attorney, Lake County
255 N. Forbes Street
Lakeport, CA 95453

District Attomey, Lassen County
220 South Lassen Street, Ste. 8
Susanvi l le, CA 96130

District Attorney, Los Angeles County
210 West 1 'emple Street .  Sui te 18000
Los Angeles,  CA 90012

District Attomey, Madera Clounty
209 West Yosemite Avenue
Madera.  CA 93637

Distnct Attorney. Marin CountY
3501 Civ ic Center Dr ive,  Room 130
San Rafael, CA 94903

District Attorney, Mariposa County
Post Office Box 730
Mariposa CA 95338

District Attorney, Mendocino County
Post Oftice Box 1000
Ukiah,  CA 95482

District Attorney, Merced County
2222 M Street
Merced.  CA 95340

District Attorney. Modoc County
204 S Court Street, Room 202
A l tu ras ,  CA 96101-4020

District Attorney. Mono Countl '
Post  Off ice Box 6l7
Br idgeport ,  CA 93517

D istrict Attorney. Monterey Count-v
Post Office Box I l3 I
Sal inas,  CA 93902

District Attorney, Napa Count,v
931 Parkway Mal l
Napa, CA 94559

District Attorney, Nevada County
I l0 Union Strect
Nevada Ci ty,  CA 95959

District Attorney. Orange County
401 Civ ic Center Dr ive West
Santa Ana. CA9270l

District Attorney, Placer County
l08l  0 Just ice Center Dr ive.  Ste 240
Roscvi l le ,  CA 95678

District Attorney, Plumas Countl '
520 Main Street. Roonr 404
Qu incy ,  CA 95971

District Attorncy', Riverside Clount)
3960 Orange Street
Rivers ide,  CA 9250l

District Attorney. Sacramento Countv
901 "G" Street
Sacramento,  CA 95814

District Attorney, San Benito County
419 Fourth Street. 2"d Floor
Hol l is ter ,  CA 95023

District Attorney.San Ilernardino Countl
316 N. Mountain View Avenue
San Bemardino.  CA 924 |  5-0004

District Attorney, San Diego Countv
33(l West l3roadway. Room 1300
San  D iego ,  CA 9210 l

Distr ic t  At torney.  San Francisco County '
850 f)ryant Street. Room i22
San I i rancsico.  CA 94103

Drstrict Attorney, San Joacprin Count.v
Post Office Box 990
Stockton.  CA 95201

District Attorney. San Luis Obispo Countv
1035 Palm St,  Room 450
San l -u is Obispo,  CA 93408

District Attorney. San Mateo C'ount1'
400 County Ctr . .  3 'd Floor
Redrvood City, CA 94063

District Attorney. Santa Barbara County
I I l2 Santa lJarbara Strect
Santa Barbara, CA 931 01

District Attorney'. Santa Clara Counlv
7Cr West Hedding Street
San  Josc .  CA 951  l0

District Attorncy'. Santa C'ruz Countv
701 Occan Street. Roont 200
Santa Cruz.  CIA 95060

District Attorney. Shasta County
1355 West Street
Redding,  CA 96001

Drstrict Attorney. Sierra Countl '
PO t lox 457
Downievi l lc ,  CA 95936

District Attorney. Siskiyou County
I'ost Ofllce Box 986
Yreka, CA 96097

District Attorney. Solano CountY
675 l 'exas Street, Ste 4500
Fair f lc ld,  CA 94533

District Attorney, Sonoma Ciountl '
600 Administrat ion Dr ive.
I {oom 212.1
Santa Rosa. t 'A 95403

District Attonrey. StanislaLts Count.' '
832 l2 'h Strcct .  Ste 300
Nlodesto.  CA 95354

District Attorney'. Sutter County
446 Second Street
Y 'uba  C i t y .  CA q59q

District Attomey', l-ehama Countl '
Post Office Box 5 19
Red Bluff. CA 96080

District Attorney'. Trinity County
Post  C)f f ice Box 310
Weavervi l le ,  CA 96093

Drstr ic t  At torney' . ' [ 'u lare County
221 S. Mooney Avenue. Room 221
V isa l i a .  CA 93291

Distr ic t  At tomey, ' l 'uolumne Coutt ty
423 N. Washington Street
Sonora,  CA 95370

District Attorney. Ventura Counfi '
800 South Victoria Avenue
Vcntura.  CA q3009

District Attorney,Yolo County
301 2"d Street
Woodland.  CA 95695

District Attorney, Yuba Countl '
215 Fi f th Street ,  Sui te 152
Marysvi l le ,  CA 95901

[-os Angeles C]ity Attorney's Office
City Hal l  East
200 N. Main Street, Rm 800
Los Angeles,  CA 90012

San Dicgo City Anomey's Office
1200 3rd Avcnue, Ste 1620
San  D iego ,  CA 92101

San l;rancisco L'ity Attornel's Off]ce
City '  Hal l .  Roorn 234
I Drivc Carlton B Goodlett Place
San Francisco,  CA 94102

San Jose City'Attorney's Office
200 East Santa C'lara Street.
l6t"  I r loor
San  Jose .  CA 951  l3
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PROOF OF SERVICE 
 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF ORANGE 
 

I, William F. Wraith, am an active member of the State Bar of California and not a party to this 
action.  I am a resident or employed in the county where the mailing took place.  My business 
address is 16485 Laguna Canyon Road, Suite 250, Irvine, CA  92618. 
 
On October 1, 2013, I served the foregoing documents described as: NOTICE OF ENTRY OF 
JUDGMENT on the following interested parties in this action in the manner identified below: 
 
Malcolm Weiss, Esq. 
Diana Biason, Esq. 
Hunton & Williams LLP  
550 South Hope Street, Suite 2000  
Los Angeles, CA 90071 
Attorneys for Defendants 

Proposition 65 Enforcement Reporting 
Attention: Prop 65 Coordinator 
1515 Clay Street, Suite 2000 
Post Office Box 70550 
Oakland, California 94612-0550 
 

 
[] BY MAIL – COLLECTION:  I placed the envelope for collection and mailing 

following this business’s ordinary business practices.  I am readily familiar with this 
business’s practice for collecting and processing correspondence for mailing.  On the 
same day that correspondence is placed for collection and mailing, it is deposited in the 
ordinary course of business with the United States Postal Service in a sealed envelope 
with postage fully prepaid.   

 
[X] BY MAIL – USPS DEPOSIT:  I deposited the sealed envelope with the United States 

Postal service with the postage fully prepaid. 
 
[] BY FACSIMILE: I caused such document(s) to be transmitted via facsimile 

transmission to the addresse(s) pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure section 1013(e). 
 
[] BY PERSONAL SERVICE:  I caused a true copy of such document(s) to be hand-

delivered to the addresse(s) via a California registered process server pursuant to Code of 
Civil Procedure section 1011.  If required, the process server’s original proof of personal 
service will be filed with the court immediately upon its receipt. 

 
[ ] BY EXPRESS MAIL/CARRIER:  I deposited the sealed envelope with delivery fees 

paid or provided for, or postage fully prepaid, for delivery in a box or other facility 
regularly maintained by [_______________], an express service carrier providing 
overnight delivery pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure section 1013(c). 

 
[]  BY EMAIL OR ELECTRONIC TRANSMISSION:  I caused the documents to be sent 

to the persons at the e-mail addresses.  I did not receive, within a reasonable time after 
the transmission, any electronic message or other indication that the transmission was 
unsuccessful. 

 
I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the above is true 
and correct.  Executed on October 1, 2013 at Irvine, California. 

         
        ______________________________ 
        William F. Wraith 


